

Nos. 16-1436 and 16-1540

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *ET AL.*, *PETITIONERS*,
v.
INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
PROJECT, *ET AL.*, *RESPONDENTS*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *ET AL.*, *PETITIONERS*,
v.
STATE OF HAWAII, *ET AL.*, *RESPONDENTS*.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS**

**BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION EQUALITY, THE NEW YORK
CITY GAY AND LESBIAN ANTI-VIOLENCE PROJECT, THE
NATIONAL QUEER ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER ALLIANCE,
AND THE LGBT BAR ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Eric J. Gorman*
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
155 North Wacker Dr.
Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 407-0700
eric.gorman@skadden.com

**Counsel of Record
(Additional counsel
listed on inside cover)*

Matthew E. Sloan
Noelle M. Reed
Allison B. Holcombe
Richard A. Schwartz
Alyssa J. Clover
Sarah Grossnickle
Jonathan Fombonne
Jennifer H. Berman
Joseph M. Sandman
Brittany Ellenberg
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

Aaron Morris	Virginia M. Goggin	Glenn Magpantay
IMMIGRATION	NEW YORK CITY	THE NATIONAL
EQUALITY	GAY AND	QUEER ASIAN
40 Exchange Place	LESBIAN ANTI-	PACIFIC ISLANDER
Suite 1300	VIOLENCE	ALLIANCE
New York, NY 10005	PROJECT	233 Fifth Ave.
(212) 714-2904	116 Nassau Street	Suite 4A
amorris@	Floor 3	New York, NY 10016
immigration	New York, NY 10038	(917) 439-3158
equality.org	(212) 714-1184	glenn_magpantay@
	vgoggin@avp.org	nqapia.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Immigration Equality, The New York City
Gay And Lesbian Anti-Violence Project,
The National Queer Asian Pacific Islander Alliance, and
The LGBT Bar Association of Los Angeles

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
I. MANY LGBTQ INDIVIDUALS FACE PERSECUTION AND HOSTILE SOCIAL ENVIRONMENTS IN THEIR COUNTRIES OF ORIGIN, ESPECIALLY IN THE SIX COUNTRIES TARGETED IN THE EO.....	6
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE UNIQUE HARDSHIPS IMPOSED ON LGBTQ POPULATIONS BY THE EO ARE CONTRARY TO U.S. LAW AND AGAINST THE PUBLIC INTEREST	20
A. Constitutional And Federal Law Emphasize The Importance Of Family Reunification And Marriage.....	20
B. “Familial Relations” Should Be Construed Broadly To Give Equal Dignity To LGBTQ Families.....	24
C. Federal Law Reflects The United States’ Commitment To Accept LGBTQ Refugees	29

II.	THE EO CONTRAVENES U.S. LAW AND POLICY, WHICH ACCEPT LGBTQ INDIVIDUALS AS IMMIGRANTS AND REFUGEES	31
A.	The EO Prevents LGBTQ Individuals From Accessing The Mechanisms In Place For Family Reunification	32
B.	The EO Increases LGBTQ Refugees' Exposure To Dangerous Conditions.....	35
III.	THE EO'S WAIVER PROVISIONS DO NOT LESSEN THE IMPACT OF THE EO ON LGBTQ INDIVIDUALS.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Avendano-Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 800 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	33
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	27
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967)	33
<i>Cerrillo-Perez v. INS</i> , 809 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	22
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC (D. Haw. July 13, 2017)	28
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-15589 (9th Cir. June 12, 2017).....	2
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	29
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	22
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. May 25, 2017).....	2

<i>Kadri v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Kaliski v. District Director of INS</i> , 620 F.2d 214 (9th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> , 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Maldonado v. Att’y General of U.S.</i> , 188 F. App’x 101 (3d Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	20
<i>Moab v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	27
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..	20, 25, 33
<i>Pitcherskaia v. INS</i> , 118 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Solis-Espinoza v. Gonzales</i> , 401 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005)	22, 32
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	26
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	39, 40

<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23
<i>United States v. Raya-Vaca</i> , 771 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	20
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	20

STATUTES

United States Constitution Article VI, cl. 2.....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)	34
8 U.S.C. § 1101(c)(1).....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(2).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)	21
Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102.....	29

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 207	29
----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577.....	29
--	----

- Aengus Carroll, *State-Sponsored Homophobia: A World Survey of Sexual Orientation Laws, International Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Trans and Intersex Association* (11th ed. 2016), http://ilga.org/downloads/02_ILGA_State_Sponsored_Homophobia_2016_ENG_WEB_150516.pdf4, 6, 8, 25
- Amnesty International, *Making Love a Crime, Criminalization of Same-Sex Conduct in Sub-Saharan Africa* (June 24, 2013).....13
- Amnesty International: *Torture was my Punishment: Abductions, Torture and Summary Killings Under Armed Group Rule in Aleppo and Idleb, Syria* (July 2016), http://www.amnestyusa.org/sites/default/files/embargoed_5_july_torture_was_my_punishment-final_version.pdf.....17
- Ben Gladstone, *For Yemen's gay community social media is a savior*, *The Irish Times* (Aug. 22, 2015), <http://www.irishtimes.com/news/world/middle-east/for-yemen-s-gay-community-social-media-is-a-saviour-1.2324447>.....18, 19
- Canada: Immigration and Refugee Board of Canada, *Libya: Situation of sexual minorities, including legislation; treatment by society and authorities; state protection and available services* (2011-July 2014), July 17, 2014, LBY104913.E, <http://www.refworld.org/docid/54ca12544.html>12, 13
- Catarina Stewart, *Young Somali activist sentenced to death for being a lesbian*, *The Independent* (Jan. 30, 2016), <http://www.independent.co.uk/news/world/Africa/young-somali-activist-sentenced-to-death-for-being-a-lesbian-a6844216.html>.....14

- CBC Radio, *Everybody Has Forgotten LGBT Refugees: Trump's Travel Ban Dashes Iranian Couple's Hopes* (June 30, 2017), <http://www.cbc.ca/radio/asithappens/as-it-happens-friday-edition-1.4167703/everybody-has-forgotten-lgbt-refugees-trump-s-travel-ban-dashes-iranian-couple-s-hopes-1.4167706>..... 10
- Collin Stewart, *Yemen's hidden gay community under siege*, *Erasing 76 Crimes* (Aug. 19, 2015), <https://76crimes.com/2015/08/19/yemens-hidden-gay-community-under-seige/>18, 19
- European Country of Origin Information Network, *Sudan Penal Code 1991*, Chapter 15, Section 148, https://www.ecoi.net/file_upload/1329_1202725629_sb106-sud-criminalact1991.pdf.....14, 15
- Executive Order 13780 (Mar. 6, 2017)*passim*
- H.R. Rep. No. 1365 (1952)22
- H.R. Rep. No. 85-1199 (1957)22
- Human Rights Committee, *General Comment No. 18*, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1Rev.1 (1994).....24
- Human Rights First, *LGBT Refugees and President Trump's Refugee Ban Executive Order, Fact Sheet: March 2017* (Mar. 7, 2017) <http://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/hrf-lgbt-refugees-trump-refugee-ban-eo-march-2017.pdf>.....7, 8
- Human Rights First, *U.S. Leadership Forsaken: Six Months of the Trump Refugee Bans*, <http://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/HRF-US-Leadership-Forsaken-FINAL.pdf>11, 37

- Human Rights Watch, *Lebanon: Syrian Refugee's Account of Torture* (Dec. 21, 2016), <https://www.hrw.org/news/2016/12/21/lebanon-syrian-refugees-account-torture>7
- Human Rights Watch, *We Are a Buried Generation* (Dec. 15, 2010), <https://www.hrw.org/report/2010/12/15/we-are-buried-generation/discrimination-and-violence-against-sexual-minorities>.....4, 8, 9, 10
- Human Rights Watch, *World Report 2017: Events of 2016*, https://hrw.org/sites/default/files/world_report_download/wr2017-web.pdf.....17
- International Covenant on Civil & Political Rights, 138 Cong. Rec. S4781-01 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 1992).....23, 24
- International Labour Organization, *Republican Decree for Law No 12 for the Year 1994 Concerning Crimes and Penalties*, Section 11, Article 264, <https://www.ilo.org/dyn/natlex/docs/ELECTRONIC/83557/92354/F1549605860/YEM83557.pdf>.....18
- International Refugee Rights Initiative, *Rights In Exile Programme, Yemen LGBTI Resources*, <http://www.refugeelegalaidinformation.org/yemen-lgbti-resources>17, 19
- Kate Jastram & Kathleen Newland, *Family unity and refugee protection*, Refugee Protection in International Law: UNHCR's Global Consultations on International Protection (Erika Feller, et al. eds., 2003)26, 28
- Libya: Penal Code of 1953 as amended by Law 70 of 2 October 1973, Articles 407(4), 408(4)11

Mission for Establishment of Human Rights in Iran, <i>Islamic Penal Code of Iran</i> , http://mehr.org/ Islamic_Penal_Code_of_Iran.pdf	9
Nina dos Santos, <i>US travel ban leaves LGBT refugees in limbo</i> , CNN (Mar. 7, 2017), http://www.cnn.com/2017/03/07/world/trump- ban-blocks-gay-iranian-refugee/	11
Richard Fry & Jeffrey S. Passel, <i>In Post-Recession Era, Young Adults Drive Continuing Rise in Multi-Generational Living</i> , Pew Research Center (July 17, 2014), http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2014/07/17/in- post-recession-era-young-adults-drive- continuing-rise-in-multi-generational- living/	26
Saeed Kamali Dehghan, <i>US travel ban leaves Iranian LGBT refugees in limbo</i> , The Guardian (Feb. 1, 2017), https://www.theguardian.com/world/2017/feb/0 1/us-travel-ban-leaves-iranian-lgbt-refugees- in-limbo	25
S. Exec. Report 102-23 (102d Cong., 2d Sess.)	23
Shahirah Majumdar, <i>Trump’s Travel Ban Could Be a Death Sentence for Queer Muslim Refugees</i> , Vice (June 29, 2017), https://www.vice.com/ en_us/article/padyjv/trumps-travel-ban-could- be-a-death-sentence-for-queer-muslim- refugees	10
Somalia: Penal Code, Legislative Decree No.5/1962, Article 409.	13

- Soon Kyu Choi & Ilan H. Meyer, *LGBT Aging: A Review of Research Findings, Needs, and Policy Implications*, Los Angeles: The Williams Institute (Aug. 2016), <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Aging-A-Review.pdf>27
- Swedish International Government Cooperation Agency, *The Rights of LGBTI People in Somalia* (Nov. 2014), <http://www.sida.se/globalassets/sida/eng/partners/human-rights-based-approach/lgbti/rights-of-lgbt-persons-somalia.pdf>.....14
- Syria: Penal Code of 1949, Articles 517, 52015
- United Kingdom: Foreign and Commonwealth Office, *Human Rights and Democracy: The 2012 Foreign & Commonwealth Office Report - Libya* (Apr. 15, 2013), https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/408376/Cm_8593_Accessible_complete.pdf.....13
- United Nation Human Rights Council, *Report of the Special Rapporteur on the situation of human rights in the Islamic Republic of Iran*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/22/56 (Feb. 28, 2013), http://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Countries/IR/A-HRC-22-56_en.pdf9
- United Nation Human Rights Council, *Summary Prepared by the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights* (Feb. 23, 2015), http://www.ecoi.net/file_upload/1930_1453302677_g1503174.pdf.11
- United Nation Human Rights Council, *Universal Periodic Review second cycle, Summary of stakeholders' information* (Jan. 22, 2016)14

- United States Citizenship & Immigration Services,
*RAIO Directorate – Officer Training, Guidance
 for Adjudicating LGBTI Refugee & Asylum
 Claims* (2011), <https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Humanitarian/Refugees%20%26%20Asylum/Asylum/Asylum%20Native%20Documents%20and%20Static%20Files/RAIO-Training-March-2012.pdf>35
- United States Citizenship and Immigration Services,
K-1 Process: Step by step,
<https://www.uscis.gov/family/k-1-process-step-step>
 (last visited Sept. 5, 2017)21
- United States Citizenship and Immigration Services,
The U.S. Refugee Admissions Program (2011),
https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Resources%20for%20Congress/Congressional%20Reports/2011%20National%20Immigration%20%26%20Consular%20Conference%20Presentations/Refugee_Admissions_Program.pdf7
